
THE NEW · ZEALAND GAZETTE; [No. 80 

165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174. 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 

Name of Deceased. 

· Petersen, Frantz·· 
. Pipe, Richard Corfield 
Porter, John •. 
Prosser, Claude Thomas 
Rendell, Rol:>ert John 
Richards, K,;,te 
Robertson, David 
Robertson, ·Mary 
Ross, Ruby Emmeline 

·Roy,.Isaac •. 
St .. George, Louis Edwin .. 
Sansom, Catherine 
Scott,.Mary Ann 
Shadwell, Jarie 
Sheridan, Andrew 
Shirreffs, David Dona.id 
Silverwood, Hubert 
Sinclair, Margaret 
Sinton, William 
Skinner, Arthur Louis 

185 Slater, Albert Frank Sidney 
186 · Slatter, Harry . . . . 
187 Smart, Charles William .. 
188. . Smith, Charles . . . . 
189 Smith, Mary Alice .. 
190 Smithers, Henry James .. 
19l Snowden, Aubrey .. 
192 Stewart, Colin John .. 
193 Swain, William Henry .. 
194 Sweetapple, Elizabeth .. 
195 Symes, Dorothy Knight .. 
196 Taylor, Henry . . . . 
197 Taylor, Robert .. 
198 Taylor, William Hendry .. 
199 Terry, John .. .. 
200 Thomas, George Henry .. 
201 Thompson, Margaret .. 
202 Thornton, Gerald Crosland 
203 Tilley, John Joseph ' .. 
204. Vesty; Raymond Leonard 
205 Vhicent, Henry .. 
206 .. Vokes, Montague .. 
207 , Wagstaff, Charles Leonard 
208 Walker, Basil Alexander .• 
209 Weir, Thomas . . . . 
210 · Weller, George Stephen .. 
211 Westwood, Sarah Lisette .. 
212 Wheeler, Caroline Elizabeth 
213 White, Mary Jane · .. 
214 Wicks, Mary Bulmer .. 
215 Wilson, .Agnes • • . . 
216 Wilson, John Thomas ... 
217 Wray, William .. ·. . . 
218 .. Yeomans, Isabella Mary .. 

' 

Residence. 

Norsewood 
Opot~ .. 
Wangauui .. 
Opunake .. 
Judea .. 
Palmerston North 
K,e,iwera .. 

'' .. 
Ruawai .. 
Jackson's Bay 
Wellington 
Auckland .. 
Dunedin .. 
Pukeuri. .. 
Pukekohe 
Dunedin .. 
Ashburton .. 
Wellington 
Christchurch 
Dannevirke 

Auckland .. 
Christchurch 
Waihou .. 

. .. Waharoa .. 
Dunedin .. 
Taihape .. 
Roto .,. 
Westshore .. 
Masterton .. 
Napier .. 
Wangauui .. 
New Plymouth 
Auckland .. 
Wellington 
Christchurch 

Inver~:U.gill 
Wellington 
,Auckland .. 
Hastings .. 
Christchurch 
Tauranga 
Christchurch 
Napier .. 
Culverden .. 
Wellington 
Auckland .. 
Gisborne •. 
Tisbury .. 
Christchurch 

Dunedin .. 
Lower Hutt 
Karia .. 

Public Trust .Office, Wellington, 2nd October, 1941. 

Result of Ele,ction of a Member of a River . Board. 

· Department of Internal Affairs, 
Wellington, 9th. October; 194I. 

THE following result of.election of a member.o(a River 
. , · Board has been received from the Returnmg Officer, 
and. is published·. in .accordance with the provisions µf the 
River. Boards Amendment· Act; 1913. 

· J: W. HEENAN, Under-Secretary:, 

Kahutara River District, C!)unty of Featherston-
. Walter J;,,mes Pope. 

(I.A. 103/26/3.) 

Notice to , Persons affe.cted by an Application frn a License 
wuf,er Part III of the Industrial Ejfwiency ,Jct• 1936. 

Taking of Fish for Sale. 

AN application has been received from D. Wilson, Scotland 
Street, Picton, for an extension of hjs existing license 

covering''the takip.g of fish for sale by means of the fishing
vessel "Lister,Maris," PN. 16, using purse-seine (bait) nets, 
set-nets, 1lrag-nets,. long-lines, and hand-lines, catches being 
lauded ·at· French Pass, Paremata, Nelson,· Picton, and 

., 

·,· 

Occupation. 

Labourer .• 
School-t~cher (soldier) .. 
Farmer .. 
Land-agent .. 
Clerk ... 
Married woman 
Farmer 
Widow.· .• 
Married woman 
Public Works employee .. 
Clerk .'. 
Married woman 

Widow'.'. .. :: 
Farmer (soldier) .. 
Storeman, . . - .. 
Wool-sorter . . . . 
Widow •. .. 
Retired burner . . . . 
Grocer (Leading Aircrafts-

mau) 
Retired cabinetmaker .. 
Boot-finisher . . . . 
Farmer •. . . 
Labourer .. . . 
Married woman .. 
Retired printer . . , .. 
:Pensioner . . . . 
Electrical engineer .. 
Mechanician, R.N.Z.A.F. · 
Married woman · .. 
Spinster (clerk) . . . . 
Labourer .. · .. 

. ,, .. 
Commercial traveller 
Bricklayer .. 
Wharf J,a,bourer .. 
Spinster· . . . . 
Motor mechanic (soldier) 
Retired tailor . . . . 
Hardware salesman (soldier) 
Nightwatchman .. 
Retired watchmaker .. 
Labourer .. 
Clerk (Sergeant, R.N.Z.A.F.) 
Forest ranger . . . • 
Retired labourer , .. 
Wi\fow.. .. .. 

,, .. .. 
Married woman 
Widow.. .. 
Married woman 
Gentleman 

Date 
·of.. 

Death. 

23/8/41 
16/4/41 
8/9/41 

28/8/41 
5/9/41 · 

27/8/41 
20/8/41 
22/8/41 

· 22/8/41 
16/9/41 
6/8/41 

25/8/41 
18/8/41 
5/8/41 
7/5/18 

27/8/41 
21/$/41 
27/8/41 
16/9/41 
4/9/41 

19/9/41 
17/5/26 
5/9/41 

26/8/41 
12/9/41 
18/9/41 
5/8/41 

28/8/41 
22/4/41 
31/8/41 
24/8/41 
11/9/41 
3/4/41 
8/9/41 

25/8/41 
18/8/41 
15/9/41 
2/6/41 

27/8/41 
27/5/41 
18/9/41 
13/9/41 
27/8/41 
5/5/41 
3/8/41 

17/9/41 
10/9/41 
14/9/41 

Remarks. 

Testate. 

Int:i~tate. 
Testate. 

Iht;~tate. 
Testate. 

.,, 

" Intestate. 
Testate. 

" Intestate. , 

Testate. 

Int:i~tate. 
Testate. 

Int~~tate. 
Testate. 
Intestate; 
Testate. 

" Intestate. 
Testate. 

In~tate. 
Testa'te. 
Intestate. 

Test~te. 

Int;~tate. 
Testate. 

. ,· Fitter .. • 
Widow .. 

8/9/41 
4/9/41 

14/4/41 
23/5/41 
25/8/41 
25/5/41 

Int:i~tate. 
Testate. 

. 
E. 0. HALES, Public Trustee: 

Wellington, so as to permit the use of trawl-nets, such nets 
to be. operated in waters between Cape Campbell and Cape 
'Farewell, and Cape Palliser and Cape 'Egmont. · 

Any person who considers he will be m.aterially affected by 
the. decision of the Bureau of Industry on this application, 
and who wishes to. make representations accordingly, must· 
furnish them in writing not later than the 23rd Oct~ber, 1941. 

G. L. O'HALLORAN, Secretary. 

Bureau .of Indwatry, G.P.O: Box 3025, Wellfugtcm .. 

----------·----~ 

Notice to Persons aff~cted by an Application for a License 
.under Part III of the InilruBtrial Ejfwie,wy Act, 1936. 

Manufacture for Sale of Rope and Twine; 'AN applicatio~ has been received from. L. C. Chaytor, 
Marshlands, Spring Creek, Ma'rlborough, for a license 

to commence to carry on .tl!e above industry. 
Any person wlio · considers he will be materially affected 

by the decision of the Bureau of Industry on this applipation, 
and who ·wishes to make representations accordingly, must, 
furnish them in writing not later than the 23rd October, 1941. 

. G. L. O;HALLORAN, Secretary .. 

Bureau of fod.ustry, G.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington. 


