DECEASED PERSONS' ESTATES UNDER ADMINISTRATION—continued

No.	Name of Deceased.	Residence.	Occupation.	Date of Death.	Remarks.
165	Petersen, Frantz	Norsewood	Labourer	23/8/41	Testate.
166	Pipe, Richard Corfield	Opotiki	School-teacher (soldier)	16/4/41	- ,,
167	Porter, John	Wanganui	Farmer	8/9/41	,,
168	Prosser, Claude Thomas	Opunake	Land-agent	28/8/41	Intestate.
169	Rendell, Robert John	Judea	Clork	5/9/41	Testate.
170	iticiiaius, ixate	Palmerston North	Married woman	27/8/41	,,
171	Robertson, David	Kaiwera	Farmer	20/8/41	,,
172	Robertson, Mary	_ ,,	Farmer Widow Married woman	22/8/41	,,
173	Ross, Ruby Emmeline	Ruawai	Married woman	22/8/41	
174	Roy, Isaac	Jackson's Bay	Public works employee	16/9/41	Intestate.
175	St. George, Louis Edwin	Wellington	Clerk	6/8/41	Testate.
176	Sansom, Catherine	Auckland	Married woman	25/8/41	,,
177	Scott, Mary Ann	Dunedin	337: 1	18/8/41	,,
$\frac{178}{179}$	Scott, Mary Ann Shadwell, Jane Sheridan, Andrew	Pukeuri	Widow	$\frac{5/8/41}{7/5/18}$	Intestate.
180		Pukekohe Dunedin	Farmer (soldier) Storeman	$\frac{7/3/18}{27/8/41}$	Testate.
181		4 1 1		21/8/41	
182	lar resident	www.wis		$\frac{21}{8}$,,
183			Retired burner	16/9/41	,,
184	07 t 4 t7 T t	700	Grocer (Leading Aircrafts-	$\frac{10}{3}$	Intestate.
		1000	man)		
185	Slater, Albert Frank Sidney	Auckland	Retired cabinetmaker	19/9/41	Testate.
186	Slatter, Harry	Christchurch	Boot-finisher	17/5/26	,,
187	Smart, Charles William	Waihou	Farmer Labourer Married woman	5/9/41	,,
188	Smith, Charles	Waharoa	Labourer	26/8/41	,,
189	Smith, Mary Alice	Dunedin	Married woman	12/9/41	• • •
190	Smithers, Henry James Snowden, Aubrey	Taihape	Retired printer	18/9/41 5/8/41	Intestate.
$\frac{191}{192}$		Roto	Pensioner Electrical engineer	28/8/41	Testate.
193	Stewart, Colin John Swain, William Henry	l war i	Mechanician, R.N.Z.A.F.	$\frac{23}{3}$	
194	Sweetapple, Elizabeth	Masterton	Married woman	$\frac{22}{31/8/41}$	"
195	Symes, Dorothy Knight	TTY	Married woman Spinster (clerk)	24/8/41	Intestate.
196	Taylor, Henry	Wanganui	Labourer	11/9/41	Testate.
197	Taylor, Robert	Auckland	,,	3/4/41	Intestate.
198	Taylor, William Hendry	Wellington	Commercial traveller	8/9/41	Testate.
199	Terry, John	Christehurch	Bricklayer	25/8/41	,,
200	Thomas, George Henry	,,	Wharf labourer	18/8/41	Intestate.
201	Thompson, Margaret	Invercargill	Spinster	15/9/41	Testate.
202	Thornton, Gerald Crosland	Wellington	Motor mechanic (soldier)	2/6/41	,,
203	Tilley, John Joseph	Auckland	Retired tailor	27/8/41	,,
204.	Vesty, Raymond Leonard Vincent, Henry	Hastings	Hardware salesman (soldier)	27/5/41	Intestate.
205	Vincent, Henry	Christchurch	Nightwatchman	18/9/41	Testate.
206.	Vokes, Montague	Tauranga	Retired watchmaker	13/9/41	Intestate.
207	Wagstaff, Charles Leonard	Christchurch	Labourer	27/8/41	
208	Walker, Basil Alexander	Napier	Clerk (Sergeant, R.N.Z.A.F.)	5/5/41	Testate.
209	Weir, Thomas	Culverden	Forest ranger	3/8/41	,,
210	Weller, George Stephen	Wellington	Retired labourer	17/9/41	,,
211	Westwood, Sarah Lisette	Auckland	Widow	10/9/41	,,
212	Wheeler, Caroline Elizabeth	Gisborne	7/	14/9/41	T
213	White, Mary Jane	Tisbury	Married woman	8/9/41	Intestate.
214	Wicks, Mary Bulmer	Christchurch	widow	$\frac{4/9/41}{14/4/41}$	Testate.
$\frac{215}{216}$	Wilson, Agnes	Dunedin	Married woman	$\frac{14/4/41}{23/5/41}$	Intestate.
216			Gentleman Fitter •	$\frac{25}{5} \frac{3}{41}$	Testate.
218	Wray, William Yeomans, Isabella Mary	Lower Hutt Karia	Fitter Widow	$\frac{25}{6}$	
		I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	TTAMOWA.	40/0/41	,,

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 2nd October, 1941.

E. O. HALES, Public Trustee.

Result of Election of a Member of a River Board.

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 9th October, 1941.

THE following result of election of a member of a River Board has been received from the Returning Officer, and is published in accordance with the provisions of the River Boards Amendment Act, 1913.

J. W. HEENAN, Under-Secretary.

Kahutara River District, County of Featherston-Walter James Pope. (I.A. 103/26/3.)

Notice to Persons affected by an Application for a License under Part III of the Industrial Efficiency Act, 1936.

Taking of Fish for Sale.

A Napplication has been received from D. Wilson, Scotland Street, Picton, for an extension of his existing license covering the taking of fish for sale by means of the fishing-vessel "Lister Maris," PN. 16, using purse-seine (bait) nets, set-nets, drag-nets, long-lines, and hand-lines, catches being landed at French Pass, Paremata, Nelson, Picton, and

Wellington, so as to permit the use of trawl-nets, such nets to be operated in waters between Cape Campbell and Cape Farewell, and Cape Palliser and Cape Egmont.

Any person who considers he will be materially affected by the decision of the Bureau of Industry on this application,

and who wishes to make representations accordingly, must furnish them in writing not later than the 23rd October, 1941.

G. L. O'HALLORAN, Secretary.

Bureau of Industry, G.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington.

Notice to Persons affected by an Application for a License under Part III of the Industrial Efficiency Act, 1936.

Manufacture for Sale of Rope and Twine.

AN application has been received from L. C. Chaytor,
Marshlands, Spring Creek, Marlborough, for a license
to commence to carry on the above industry.

Any person who considers he will be materially affected
by the decision of the Bureau of Industry on this application,
and who wishes to make representations accordingly, must
furnish them in writing not later than the 23rd October, 1941.

G. L. O'HALLORAN, Secretary.

Bureau of Industry, G.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington.